Docket No.: 17382/68 09-17-2003 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) 102553727 Tab settings -Unice: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Director of the United States Patent a Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Fleet Capital Corporation Name: Brotech Corporation Internal Address: ☐ Yes ☒ No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 150 Monument Road ☐ Merger ☐ Assignment Suite 202 Security Agreement Change of Name ○ Other Termination of Security Interest ___ State: PA ZIP: 19004 City: Bala Cynwyd Execution Date: August 29, 2003 ⊠ No 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/796,563 08/291,572 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark S. Leonardo, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 80.00 Internal Address: Brown Rudnick Berlack Israels LLP Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account 09/16/2003 LMUELLER 00000290 08796563 01 FC:8021 80.00 DP ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: One Financial Center, Box IP 50-0369 City: Boston State: MA ZIP: 02111 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

Mark S. Leonardo, Reg. No. 41433

Name of Person Signing

Signature

of the original document.

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

TERMINATION OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST OF FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION

THIS TERMINATION OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST (hereinafter the "Agreement"), dated August 29, 2003, executed by Fleet Capital Corporation (the "Secured Party"), and delivered to Brotech Corp., a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 150 Monument Road, Suite 202, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania 19004 and Purolite International Limited, a company registered in the United Kingdom under number 1840987 with its chief executive office at Cowbridge Road, Pontyclum, Mid Glamorgan CF72 8YL (collectively the "Assignors") releasing all security interests and liens of Secured Party in the Patent Collateral (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Secured Party recorded a Patent Security Agreement (United States Patents) dated March 1, 2000 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, and in consideration of and pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Assignor granted to the Secured Party a lien and security interest in all of the Assignors' present and future right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) to secure the payment and performance of all the Obligations of all Borrowers (as defined in the Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, the Obligations have been partially repaid (other than a \$1,500,000 overadvance amount made available by the Secured Party, which shall not be secured by the Patent Collateral) and the Secured Party desires and is willing to terminate all of its security interest in and lien upon the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby terminates all of the Secured Party's security interest in and lien upon the Patent Collateral, and reassigns any and all interest it may have in such Patent Collateral to Assignors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Patent Security Interest to be duly executed on the date first mentioned above.

FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION

Print Name: Edga

Title: Senior-Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)

COUNTY OF HALFORD)

On this Aday of August, 2003 before me personally appeared Edgar Ezerins, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn says that he is the agent of FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION, duly authorized to execute this instrument for FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION and that said execution was the free act and deed of FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION.

Notary Public

LISA A. GIAMPAOLO NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 28, 2005

EXHIBIT A

Brotech Corp. and Purolite International Limited

PATENT APPLICATIONS (Both are assigned to Purolite International Limited)

Application or Patent No.:

U.S. Serial No. 08/291,572, which is a FWC of 07/972,717; which is a CIP of 07/578,333; which is a CIP of 07/249,297

Title:

MACROPOROUS RESINS HAVING LARGE PORES BUT WITH HIGH

CRUSH STRENGTH

Status:

Application

Country:

USA

Application or Patent No.: U.S. Serial No. 08/796,563

Title:

HIGH OXIDATION-RESISTANT RESINS

Status:

Application

Country:

USA

RECORDED: 09/15/2003

#1224601 v\2- 17382/68